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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVice
.,~ ~·tftl"'l"all. sw
wU"'''t'''''. DC 20_

Oc:tobn 14. 1983

Mr. William Burrus
Executive Vice President
American Postal Workers

Union, AFL-CID
817 14th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005-3399

Dear Mr. Burrus:
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Re: K. Biller
Washington, D.C.
HlC-NA-C-74
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On October 5, 1983, we met to discuss the above-captioned
national level grievance.

The American Postat t';orlcers Union has :naintained that the
O. S. Postal Service is returning injured employees to duty
under the OWCP Rehabilitation PrograJll. but, in doing so, is
not cOl1lplying with provisions of Section 341.1 of the
Personnel Operation.s Handbook (P-ll) which require that such
a,ssignJnents must be made •••• in accordance with any
collective bargaini.ng agreemen.t.· In submitting. this issue
as an. In.terpretive d.lspute at S.tep 4 of the grievance
procedure, the union further maintained that Article 30 o·f
the 1981 National Ag,ree!!lcnt permits locals to negotiate a
number of iteills. The items specifically referenced in this
insta.nce are set forth in. Aorticle 30 as iteills numbered 15, 16
and 17, aU of which pertain to light duty assignments.

During our discussi.on, you indicated that the union's purpose
in subraitting this rna,tter to Step 4 was to raise the
follo.... ing question: Are limited duty employees covered by
the collective bargain.ing agreement? As I indicated during
our discussion, the answer to that question is set forth in
Section 546 of the E'1Iployee <'nd Labor Relations Manual (ELM).
SpecnicaHy, 546.2 ~r.:>\1ides i'tS fo11o\;s:

ReE:'i'i.r!oyment ul,derOthis section will.:le L,
.compliance with applicable collective bargain­
ing agreements. Individuals so reempJoyed ....ill
receive all appropriate rights. and protection
under the applic'!ble collective bargaining
agreement.
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In Yiew of the foreqolnq, I do not belleye that our
respective orqanizationl haye a dis~ute over this Issue.
"''bere reemployment occurs under the ci rcumstances
described In Section 546, such ree/lployment /lust be in
keepl"9 with the provisions of any applicable collective
barqalninq aqreemen.t.s.

Sincerely,
,

~'j{{::h~
General Manaqer
Grievance Division
Labor Relations Department


